

BID SUMMARY				ENGINEERS' ESTIMATE		KEN LEINGANG EXCAVATING, INC. YAKIMA, WA		BELSAAS & SMITH ELLENSBURG, WA		DW EXCAVATING, INC. DAVENPORT, WA		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY YAKIMA, WA	
CITY OF YAKIMA WASTEWATER SEWER TRUNK LINE & STORM DRAIN RELOCATION CITY PROJECT NO. WW2499/SW2500													
ITEM NO.	BID SECURITY	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SCHEDULE A - SEWER INSTALLATION													
1	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 30,200.00	\$ 30,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 18,450.00	\$ 18,450.00
3	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
4	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
5	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	230	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 8,280.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 6,210.00
6	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 8-IN DIAM	42	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 30.50	\$ 1,281.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,604.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 2,268.00
7	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 12-IN DIAM	2185	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 131,100.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 99,417.50	\$ 58.00	\$ 126,730.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 109,250.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 117,990.00
8	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 4-IN DIAM	1900	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 53,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 58,900.00
9	MANHOLE 48 IN. DIAM.	13	EACH	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 39,650.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 2,373.00	\$ 30,849.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
10	MANHOLE 60 IN. DIAM.	1	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
SCHEDULE A SUBTOTAL:					\$ 324,860.00		\$ 218,198.50		\$ 293,306.00		\$ 291,333.00		\$ 281,318.00
STATE SALES TAX 8.2%:					\$ 26,638.52		\$ 17,892.28		\$ 24,051.09		\$ 23,889.31		\$ 23,068.08
SCHEDULE A TOTAL:					\$ 351,498.52		\$ 236,090.78		\$ 317,357.09		\$ 315,222.31		\$ 304,386.08
SCHEDULE B - STORM ABANDONMENT AND INSTALLATION													
11	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
12	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 18,450.00	\$ 18,450.00
13	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
14	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
15	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	220	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 5,940.00
16	PVC STORM SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 18-IN DIAM	2000	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 59.50	\$ 119,000.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 116,000.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 132,000.00
17	CATCH BASIN, TYPE 2 - 48 IN. DIAM.	15	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 61,500.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 69,000.00
18	CATCH BASIN, TYPE 2 - 60 IN. DIAM.	1	EACH	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
19	PIPE ABANDONMENT	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 20,600.00	\$ 20,600.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
SCHEDULE B SUBTOTAL:					\$ 315,200.00		\$ 208,725.00		\$ 232,540.00		\$ 243,901.00		\$ 259,390.00
STATE SALES TAX 8.2%:					\$ 25,846.40		\$ 17,115.45		\$ 19,068.28		\$ 19,999.88		\$ 21,269.98
SCHEDULE B TOTAL:					\$ 341,046.40		\$ 225,840.45		\$ 251,608.28		\$ 263,900.88		\$ 280,659.98
SCHEDULES A AND B TOTAL:					\$ 692,544.92		\$ 461,931.23		\$ 568,965.37		\$ 579,123.19		\$ 585,046.06
ADDITIONAL BIDDERS SHOWN ON PAGE 2													

CITY ENGINEERS REPORT

COMPETITIVE BIDS WERE OPENED ON 9/20/2019.
ALL BIDS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE.
I RECOMMEND THE CONTRACT BE AWARDED TO:

KEN LEINGANG EXCAVATING, INC.



AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER

9/23/2019
DATE

Robert J. Desrosiers
CITY ENGINEER (Acting)

9/24/19
DATE

[Signature]
CITY MANAGER

CITY OF YAKIMA

CITY OF YAKIMA WASTEWATER
SEWER TRUNK LINE & STORM DRAIN RELOCATION

PROJECT NO. WW2499/SW2500

DATE: 9/20/2019

FILE: \\Cityeng\engimages\BidSummaries

BID SUMMARY				ENGINEERS' ESTIMATE		TTC CONSTRUCTION, INC. YAKIMA, WA		SELLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. WENATCHEE, WA		J&K EARTHWORKS, LLC ROCK ISLAND, WA			
CITY OF YAKIMA WASTEWATER SEWER TRUNK LINE & STORM DRAIN RELOCATION CITY PROJECT NO. WW2499/SW2500													
ITEM NO.	BID SECURITY												
	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SCHEDULE A - SEWER INSTALLATION													
1	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00		
3	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00		
4	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		
5	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	230	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 3,910.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 7,820.00		
6	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 8-IN DIAM	42	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 2,394.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 3,444.00		
7	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 12-IN DIAM	2185	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 131,100.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 161,690.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 111,435.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 179,170.00		
8	PVC SANITARY SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 4-IN DIAM	1900	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 60,800.00	\$ 96.50	\$ 183,350.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 66,500.00		
9	MANHOLE 48 IN. DIAM.	13	EACH	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 37,050.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 61,100.00		
10	MANHOLE 60 IN. DIAM.	1	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 7,650.00		
	SCHEDULE A SUBTOTAL:				\$ 324,860.00		\$ 304,444.00		\$ 382,935.00		\$ 370,685.00		
	STATE SALES TAX 8.2%:				\$ 26,638.52		\$ 24,964.41		\$ 31,400.67		\$ 30,396.17		
	SCHEDULE A TOTAL:				\$ 351,498.52		\$ 329,408.41		\$ 414,335.67		\$ 401,081.17		
SCHEDULE B - STORM ABANDONMENT AND INSTALLATION													
11	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
12	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		
13	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00		
14	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 6,750.00		
15	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	220	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 7,480.00		
16	PVC STORM SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS, 18-IN DIAM	2000	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 166,000.00	\$ 62.50	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 168,000.00		
17	CATCH BASIN, TYPE 2 - 48 IN. DIAM.	15	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 39,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60,000.00		
18	CATCH BASIN, TYPE 2 - 60 IN. DIAM.	1	EACH	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00		
19	PIPE ABANDONMENT	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00		
	SCHEDULE A SUBTOTAL:				\$ 315,200.00		\$ 244,540.00		\$ 262,000.00		\$ 306,831.00		
	STATE SALES TAX 8.2%:				\$ 25,846.40		\$ 20,052.28		\$ 21,484.00		\$ 25,160.14		
	SCHEDULE A TOTAL:				\$ 341,046.40		\$ 264,592.28		\$ 283,484.00		\$ 331,991.14		
	SCHEDULES A AND B TOTAL:				\$ 692,544.92		\$ 594,000.69		\$ 697,819.67		\$ 733,072.31		



CITY OF YAKIMA

CITY OF YAKIMA WASTEWATER SEWER TRUNK LINE & STORM DRAIN RELOCATION

PROJECT NO. WW2499/SW2500

DATE: 9/20/2019

FILE: \\Cityeng\engimages\BidSummaries